



\$~84, 86 & 87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1397/2025 & CM APPL. 6769/2025 (Stay)

M/S CA INTERNATIONALPetitioner

Through: Ms. Sneha Arya, Ms. Harshi Gaur, Ms. Roopini N., Ms. Menakshi Shau and Ms. Pankhuri Tiwari, Advs.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, PALAM DIVISION, CGST
DELHI, SOUTHRespondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with
Mr. Jai Ahuja, Adv.

86

+ W.P.(C) 1410/2025 & CM APPL. 6836/2025 (Stay)

M/S CA INTERNATIONALPetitioner

Through: Ms. Sneha Arya, Ms. Harshi Gaur, Ms. Roopini N., Ms. Menakshi Shau and Ms. Pankhuri Tiwari, Advs.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, DIVISION PALAM CGST
DELHI, SOUTHRespondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with
Mr. Jai Ahuja, Adv.

87

+ W.P.(C) 1411/2025

M/S CA INTERNATIONALPetitioner

Through: Ms. Sneha Arya, Ms. Harshi Gaur, Ms. Roopini N., Ms. Menakshi Shau and Ms. Pankhuri Tiwari, Advs.

versus



ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, PALAM DIVISION, CGST
DELHI, SOUTHRespondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with
Mr. Jai Ahuja, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

%

04.02.2025

**CM APPL. 6770/2025 (Ex.) in W.P.(C) 1397/2025 & CM APPL.
6769/2025 (Stay)**

**CM APPL. 6863/2025 (Ex.) in W.P.(C) 1410/2025 & CM APPL.
6836/2025 (Stay)**

**CM APPL. 6837/2025 (Ex.) & CM APPL. 6838/2025 (Ex.) in
W.P.(C) 1411/2025**

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

These applications are disposed of.

W.P.(C) 1397/2025 & CM APPL. 6769/2025 (Stay)

W.P.(C) 1410/2025 & CM APPL. 6836/2025 (Stay)

W.P.(C) 1411/2025

Notice. Since the respondents are represented by Mr. Singh, learned counsel, let a reply be filed within a period of four weeks from today. The petitioner shall have two weeks therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit.

Let these writ petitions be called again on 25.03.2025.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

FEBRUARY 04, 2025/DR