



\$~39 to 41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1397/2025 & CM APPL. 6769/2025

M/S CA INTERNATIONAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sneha Arya, Ms. Roopini
Nandam, Advocates

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, PALAM
DELHI, SOUTH

DIVISION, CGST
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Mr. Prateek Dhir, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 1410/2025 & CM APPL. 6836/2025

M/S CA INTERNATIONAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sneha Arya, Ms. Roopini
Nandam, Advocates

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, DIVISION PALAM CGST DELHI,
SOUTH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Mr. Prateek Dhir, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 1411/2025

M/S CA INTERNATIONAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sneha Arya, Ms. Roopini
Nandam, Advocates

versus



ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, PALAM
DELHI, SOUTH

DIVISION, CGST
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Mr. Prateek Dhir, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

ORDER
25.03.2025

%

1. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner in W.P.(C) 1397/2025 seeks some time to file the rejoinder. Rejoinder be filed on or before the next date of hearing.
2. Written submissions not exceeding five pages on behalf of both the parties be filed before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 24.07.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J

MARCH 25, 2025
RJ