



\$~8 to 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1397/2025 & CM APPL.6769/2025**

M/S CA INTERNATIONAL

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, PALAM DIVISION,
CGST DELHI, SOUTH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, SSC with Mr.
Prateek Dhir, Adv.

9 WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 1410/2025 & CM APPL.6836/2025**

M/S CA INTERNATIONAL

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, DIVISION PALAM
CGST DELHI, SOUTH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, SSC with Mr.
Prateek Dhir, Adv.

10 AND

+ **W.P.(C) 1411/2025**

M/S CA INTERNATIONAL

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, PALAM DIVISION,
CGST DELHI, SOUTH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, SSC with Mr.
Prateek Dhir, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **07.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



2. None appears for the Petitioner.
3. Counter Affidavit filed on behalf of the Respondent has come on record.
4. Let a Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks.
5. List on 09th March, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

NOVEMBER 7, 2025/tg